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Affidavit of Consent To Subdivision 

COLUMBIA RIVER BANK, beneficiary of that Deed of Trust recorded in 
Instrument No. 200404995, Yamhill County Deed Records, pursuant to O.R.S. 
92.075(4). Hereby consent and agree to the platting of that certain tract approved 
by the City of Newberg Planning director, Subdivision Number S-41-03, by a 
subdivision for Pacific Construction, Inc. Fee Owner. We have viewed said plat 
and consent to all those conditions of approval by the City of Newberg. 

e---1 	7-CCL--~ \j.  P.  + 

COLUMBIA RIVER BANK 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF 	 ) 
)as. 

COUNTY OFLii 	) 

Onthisdaythe 	of 	 .2004, 
did personally appear who being dulysvfärn, did say that he/she is the identical 
person named in the forgoing instrument and that he/she executed said 
instrument on behalf of COLUMBIA RIVER BANK, and that he/she executed said 
instrument freely and voluntarily. 

o FAL 

OFFICIAL YAMHILL COUNTY RECORDS 
JAN COLEMAN, COUNTY CLERK 
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EXHIBIT A 

PORTLAND GEN ELEC Co 	503 463 4308 	 07107 '04 14:09 NO.581 02/02 

PortInd Genera' Eecti-ic 

Line: Extension Cost Aareèrnent 
App!iit fTqddSaundecs(Saunders Co.) 	• 	

. 
Date 	06/28104 

PrpjectNeme 	lGrater St OF-f to UG Conveion 	•. Jb No, 	WR 	INA 

SMceAddress 	 . 	 J 

MailingAidress 	IF 	5035319952 	 . 

A. 	Line extèñsion costs.eIigibIe fdraflowance: 	 . . 

BAtlowance:  

C. 	Appliant responsibility (A - B): 	 . 	 . sJ . 	 • 	 . . 	
:. 	ooJ 

0. 	Une exsion ôosts NOT eigibIe for aI!owanc: 	CosttoRernbveOH • 

Premium undeiruund equipmentnot eligibJe forallowanbe: . 	$1. 	i. 	:• • :•...i 

To*áJappikntreSponsibHity(C+D + E); 	• 	 . $ . 	 353-65  

Paymènttenris: 	 . ash In Ath,ance 	- 

PGE agrees'to install yoUrlinëetension forthe amount described inTota1 applicant 
responsibility', Line F above, under thesetCrms and conditions: - 

1. YOU an responsible for obtaining necessary easements, and the costs thereof are not included in 
included in-this agreement, 	k• 	/ayfJJ cd;h 	1-0 	 Pt'i 
Unless.otherwise indicated, the calculation of the line extension costs assumes standard 
constructiori arda route detemiined by the Company. . 

Theterms of this Agreemontare subjeàtto change if the line extension is not.completed within six 
months of the Agreement date oriftheroreany!pes in construction dèspn. 

You haveno ownership rights in the line extension materials or easements other than the right to a 
refundas described in Section 5 	- 

In the evëñtadditional öustomers are served off this line extension within five years from the date the 
t'\' line extension is energized, you may be entitied to.a refund of partof the amount shown only on line "C' 

In order to qualify for a refund,.the applicahtresponsibility (Line C) must have 
exceeded$100 and you mustrequest a refund from PG 	within six years from the date your line 
extension was energized 	. 

6, 	The costs shOwn above online F represents applicaritsacceptanceofstandardundergrouhd 
equipment. Non-s ndard.undergmund equipment is anoption atari additional cost shown in LineE. 

Applicant Nlame(print) 

- AppIicantSlgnature Phone 

. PGE Representaflve DAL:HAMMER Phon. 4383 

rue, ' v jWWF 4VVzj 

Revised September 11, 2003 

Approved by City Attorney: May, 1998 

Printed August 9, 2004 
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EXHIBIT B 

2 	d 	NIt4O 	S38F'1N JO A113:3WUN 	 £IgSLSSOSfl31 	:9T flHJ. t727S.T-1flf 

• 2200 N\\: ClPaa Rd 9200 

(503 531'9216 

ESTJMATE 

JDC Homes 
	 uly 12. 2004 

Att-n: DOug 

Doug, 

Sorry f didn't get this 6vcr earlier tothy, 1ut }iire's the quote for the street trees ts discussed. 

an 	JJtem 	 Price I 

Scadt aks - 1.5" CciIi1er 	 $105.00 et I 

L?..___________ 

Ba.'cd on the fist, you hcl iaced rne I wu1c1 go with eiihcr the Sc'4rlet Oak or the Oregon .1.sh. 3 

think they would be the nicest and fulkst'ktoking 1." caiiper trees on the'iisi:. 1 took into 

account price and :soaiiahi)irv.oi.the trets as wvii. 

Please call tnc i fvou hwc any qusrions. 

Thanks. 

/t ~e~z 

Terry Penii.ik. 
(503); 969-2144 ccii 
(503 533-9216 office 

37 
2< 
/05 

3/  

 

/Db i 	 rct - ma.pv,i'ii wvesLpi couu.yi .wpu reviseu oepteiiiue, , 1 , 

Approved by City Attorney: May, 1998 
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EXHIBIT C 

LLLTh
e SaÜnder ComPa2 cjj 
	2CC Jcz' 

July 22, 2004 

To: Doug Hamar 
From: Todd Saunders 
RE: Total Construction Costs for Westpark I 

The total construction cost for the project was $20,49000. I know that 
inspection fees, were paid for $45,035.00 in November 2003. The remaining 
inspection fees should.be  based on:the balance of 205,455,00. Break down 
of remaIning costs are as follows: 

Street improvements $100,672.00 
Storm Improvements 49,309.00 
J'ranchise 'utilities $45,200.00 
Misc. clean-up $10,274.00 

$205.455.00 

If you have any additional question.s, please let me know. 

Todd Saunders 

P.O. Box 536 • Owidee, OR 97115 
(303) 537-9950 Fax (503) 537'9952 

l/ 	d 	68v°U 
	

d60: 	WZ IZ'Inr 
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After Recording, release to: 
Subdivider to return to 
City of Newberg 
Engineering Division 
Mail: P.O. Box 970 
Street: 414 E. First Street 
Newberg, Oregon 97132 

SUBDIVISION COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT 
WESTPARK I 

Tract 4 in County Survey No. 147C 
Tax Lot 3207 3704 

Planning Division File #: S-41-03 

PM 1 < THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 131  day  of 	2004, by and between 
the CITY OF NEWBERG, a municipal corporation in the Count,¼..bf Yamhill, State of Oregon, 
hereinafter referred to as CITY and Pacific Construction, Inc. hereinafter referred to as 
SUBDIVIDER. 

R E C I T A L S 

SUBDIVIDER has petitioned the CITY to accept a subdivision plat known as "Westpark 1" located in the 
City of Newberg, Oregon. 

The CITY's Code and applicable ordinances and laws of the CITY, require that the SUBDIVIDER execute 
and file with the CITY an agreement providing for, among other things, the period within which all required 
improvements shall be made within said subdivision and that if such work is not completed within the period 
specified, the CITY may complete the same and recover the full cost and expenses thereof from the SUBDIVIDER. 

The CITY is agreeable to acceptance of said subdivision plat upon the execution of this agreement and 
compliance by the SUBDIVIDER with the provisions of the CITY Code, as amended. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements of the parties, it is agreed 
as follows: 

The SUBDIVIDER agrees to install all of the required public improvements as provided in the CITY Code 
and binds itself to use such materials and to so construct all of the improvements according to CITY standards as 
defined by the applicable ordinances, the approved construction plans, and the rules and regulations of the CITY 
as shown on the subdivision plat. 

The SUBDIVIDER agrees to provide for the restoration of any monuments erected or used for the purpose 
of designating a survey marker or boundary of any town, tract, plat or parcel of land which monument is broken 
down, damaged or obliterated, removed or destroyed, whether willfully or not, by the SUBDIVIDER, its agents, 
employees or contractors. 

If the subdivision plat is recorded prior to completion and acceptance of all improvements and conditions 
of approval: The SUBDIVIDER agrees that all of remaining public improvements shall be completed on or before 
the 1st day of November, 2004; the SUBDIVIDER agrees that in case it shall abandon the work or fail to make 

K:\WP\ADMIN\MlSC\TABBYAGRE-EAS.MNTWestparkSubAgr.wpd  Revised September 11, 2003 	 Printed August 9, 2004 
Approved by City Attorney: May, 1998 	 Page 1 
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Subdivision Agreement 
Westpark I Subdivision 
Page2of7 

satisfactory progress on the work, the CITY may cause the work to be completed by contract or by its own forces; 
the SUBDIVIDER shall be liable to the CITY for any and all loss and damage from such default, either from the 
greater expense of so completing or repairing faulty or damaged work, or from any other related course; and upon 
execution of this agreement, the SUBDIVIDER shall deliver to the CITY a bond for the purposes assuring 
SUBDIVIDER's full and faithful completion of the required improvements within said subdivision. The amount of 
the bond is to be 150% of the $353.65 estimated cost (Exhibit A) of the unfinished work which amounts to $530.48. 
The CITY agrees to waive the fee normally required to manage this performance agreement. The amount of the 
landscaping bond is to be 110% of the $3,885.00 estimated cost (Exhibit B) of the work which amounts to 
$4,273.50. The street trees must be planted in front of any home prior to receiving final occupancy on that home. 
These bonds may be combined into one bond. 

At such time as all required improvements, except sidewalks along the vacant parcels and miscellaneous 
improvements, within the subdivision, have been completed in accordance with the CITY's requirements, the 
SUBDIVIDER shall serve written notification to the CITY of the readiness for final inspection. Upon certification by 
the City Engineer that all requirements of the CITY have been met, the SUBDIVIDER will submit to the CITY a 
maintenance bond or other such security in a form approved by the CITY in the sum of 15% of the total public 
improvement costs as per the estimate dated July22, 2004 (Exhibit C)to provide for the correction of and defective 
materials or workmanship for a period of two (2) years after final acceptance as defined by CITY Code. The 
amount of the bond is to be 15% of the $250,490.00 total cost of public improvements which amounts to 
$37,573.50. 

The SUBDIVIDER agrees that sidewalks and miscellaneous improvements within said subdivision shall 
be completed no later, than. the time that such buildings are erected upon lots in the subdivision and occupancy 
permitsare issued. Occupancy permits for said buildings may be withheld pending completion of sidewalks and 
miscellaneous improvements. 

The conditions, covenants and restrictions, if any, shall be approved by the CITY and recorded prior to the 
sale ofany lots. 

Development of this property depends on the completion of the Crater Lane Local Improvement District 
(LID) Project. Occupancy permits shall be withheld until the completion of the LID. The SUBDIVIDER shall hold 
the CITY harmless in the event of delay of completion of the LID. An estimated LID assessment amounting to 
$103,241.00 shall be paid to the CITY and held in an escrow account until the LID is completed and the exact 
amount of the assessment has been approved by City Council, at which time any excess in the escrow account 
shall be refunded to SUBDIVIDER or SUBDIVIDER shall make an additional payment to cover any deficiency in 
the escrow account. 

The CITY agrees to accept the completed required subdivision improvements upon certification by the City 
Engineer: 

That all required subdivision improvements have been constructed in accordance with applicable 
CITY standards; 

SUBDIVIDER has fulfilled the requirements of the CITY's Code; 

SUBDIVIDER has provided a maintenance bond or other form of security as indicated in 
paragraph 4. 

The water and sewer development fees will be charged in accordance with the appropriate CITY 

K:\WP\ADMIN\MISC\TABBY\AGRE-EAS.MNT\WestparkSubAgr.wpd  Revised September 11,2003 	 Printed August 9,2004 
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ordinances and resolutions at the time that the building permits are issued for each additional 
lot; 

SUBDIVIDER shall provide accurate as-built construction plans to the Engineering Division; 

SUBDIVIDER agrees to comply with all the conditions of the Planning Commission approval of the 
preliminary plat; 

SUBDIVIDER agrees to pay an engineering fee to cover final review and inspection of all public 
improvements. The cost of the improvements, based on the engineer's estimate dated July 22, 
2004, is $250,490.00. The amount of engineering fees is 5% of the total cost of all improvements, 
which said amount is $12,524.50. 

This property is subject to a reimbursement agreement for the Crater Lane water line. 
SUBDIVIDER agrees to pay the reimbursement amount of $4,141.50. 

9. 	The date of this agreement shall be the date the City Manager signs on behalf of the City of Newberg. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date first above mentioned 

Pacific Construction, Inc. 

Doug rnar, President 

State of  
ss 

County of Lmk 	) 
0 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this a day of 
Douglas C. Harnar, President of Pacific Construction, Inc. 

ocLL1 (iü -  

Noiry PubIifor Oregon 
My Commission Expires:JxAJ1, 	00 

77  77  

OFFICIAL SEAL 
JODYLWATSON 

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMSSOl'J NO. 369753 
MY C0MMISSTiJ EXP!RES JULY 18. 2007 

2004, by 
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CONSENT AFFIDAVIT 

(A) Columbia River Bank, Beneficiary of 

T/isionAgreement

dated,-March  4, 2004, agrees to be 
bound by all the terms and conditions of isJf Agreement to the same extent 
and conditions as Subdivider. Further, rees that the CITY may enter and 
remain upon the property that is known a k I in orderto carry out any terms and 
conditions of this Subdivision Agreeme , Beneficiary agrees to be bound by 
any amendment or extension of this Su greement and waives any notice of 
such. \ 

Tit 
'4 
	

uthority of  

State of 

County of 

This instrumenj4as acknowledged before me on this 	day of 
	

2004, by 

of Columbia River Bank. 
Name 
	

Title 

N6tary Public for Oregon 
My Commission Expires 

Division APPro4\J\\ 

L*3  
Jam%WH. Bennett 
CitLR6corder 

APPROV,/ O FORM 

Terrence D. Mahr-
City Attorney 
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DEED OF DEDICATION 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That Pacific Construction, Inc., Grantor, does hereby 
dedicate, grantand conveytothe Cityof Newberg, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Oregon, 
hereinafter called the Grantee, for dedication of a Tract A of Westpark 1 Subdivision, in Yamhill 
County, State of Oregon. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described, dedicated, granted and conveyed premises unto 
said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever. 

The true consideration for this conveyance is $0.00 and other valuable consideration. 

This instrument will not allow use of the property described in this instrument in violation 
of applicable land use laws and regulations. Before signing or accepting this instrument, 
the person acquiring fee title .to the property should check with. the appropriate city or 
county planning department to verify approved uses. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF',.the parties have executed this dpçurnent this .Oday Of August, 2004. 

JsAq 
Grantor .ignature 

STATE OF OREGON 	) 
City of Newberg 	 :s.s. 
County of Yamhill 	 ) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me this /0  day of August, 2004, by Doug Harnar, 
President. 

OFFICAL SEAL 

Q
CAROL C JACKSON 

V NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
1 COMMISSION NO. 356293 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 15. 2005 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Terrence D. Mahr, City Attorney 
Date: 
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